

Resolution No. 16

AG-2016-RES-16

Subject:

Arrangement on Cooperation between the International Criminal Police Organization – INTERPOL and the United Nations Office Drugs and Crime (UNODC) (supplementary to the Cooperation Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization – INTERPOL and the United Nations)

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Bali, Indonesia, from 7 to 10 November 2016 at its 85th session:

BEARING IN MIND Article 41 of the Organization's Constitution,

CONSIDERING the Cooperation Agreement between the United Nations and the International Criminal Police Organization – INTERPOL signed on 8 July 1997 to develop coordination in the field of crime prevention and administration of justice between the organs and bodies of the United Nations and INTERPOL,

BEARING IN MIND INTERPOL's Rules on the Processing of Data,

CONVINCED of the need to further develop the cooperation between INTERPOL and the United Nations in the area of crime prevention and criminal justice, specifically with respect to enhancing coordination and information sharing between INTERPOL and UNODC,

HAVING EXAMINED Report AG-2016-RAP-09,

DEEMING that the Arrangement on Cooperation between INTERPOL and UNODC at Appendix 1 to Report AG-2016-RAP-09 is in conformity with the Organization's interests and rules,

CONSIDERING that this Arrangement shall only enter into force after the fulfilment by both parties of their internal procedures, namely the General Assembly's approval in the case of INTERPOL,

RECALLING Article 41 of the Constitution regarding relations with other organizations, and Articles 27 and 57 of INTERPOL's Rules on the Processing of Data establishing the conditions relating to the processing of data by international entities and the indirect access of INTERPOL's police information system respectively,

APPROVES General Assembly Report AG-2016-RAP-09 and the Arrangement given at Appendix 1.

Adopted